

**STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PEN-25-170

**STATE OF MAINE**

**APPELLEE**

v.

**DJVAN CARTER**

**APPELLANT**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE PENOBSCOT COUNTY UNIFIED CRIMINAL  
DOCKET, BANGOR, ME

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

**R. Christopher Almy  
District Attorney**

**Chelsea R. Lynds  
Deputy District Attorney  
Bar No. 6149**

**Prosecutorial District V  
97 Hammond Street  
Bangor, ME 04401  
(207) 942-8552  
[chelsea.lynds@maine prosecutors.com](mailto:chelsea.lynds@maine prosecutors.com)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
<b>I. Whether there was sufficient evidence presented at trial of torture or other extreme cruelty to support an aggravated attempted murder conviction?.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. Whether the trial court's imposition of a life sentence was appropriate and within the court's sentencing power? .....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. Life sentences are permitted for the crime of aggravated attempted murder.....	15
B. The trial court did not err in its application of the sentencing analysis .....	17
C. The imposition of a life sentence in this case was constitutionally proportionate and does not offend prevailing notions of decency .....	22
<b>III. Whether the imposition of a life sentence was a trial penalty?.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>IV. Whether the suppression court erred in denying Carter's motion to suppress his statements made in the hospital interviews?.....</b>	<b>35</b>
A. There was no constitutional violation based on Carter's invocation of his right to remain silent, because the detectives scrupulously honored that right, and Carter later decided to speak with the detectives, at which point fresh Miranda warnings were properly given and waived.....	37

B. Carter's statements were voluntary because they were the result of the free choice of a rational mind, not a product of coercive police conduct, and their admission was fundamentally fair.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	37
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11, 123 S.Ct. 1179, 155 L.Ed.2d 108 (2003).....	24
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	39, 40
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983) .....	37, 38
<i>State v. Basu</i> , 2005 ME 74, 875 A.2d 686.....	20
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 2021 ME 39, 254 A.3d 1171.....	26
<i>State v. Bleyl</i> , 435 A.2d 1349, 1360 (Me.1981).....	42
<i>State v. Burdick</i> , 2001 ME 143, 782 A.2d 319 .....	24, 28
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 2023 ME 32, 294 A.3d 154, <u>as revised</u> (June 13, 2023).....	33
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 2025 ME 90.....	26
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 2017 ME 4, 153 A.3d 759.....	35
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2013 ME 96, 82 A.3d 75.....	28
<i>State v. Fortune</i> , 2011 ME 125, 34 A.3d 1115.....	16, 19, 21
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 2014 ME 35, 87 A.3d 719 .....	19, 29, 30
<i>State v. Gilman</i> , 2010 ME 35, 993 A.2d 14.....	23
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 2008 ME 14, 939 A.2d 93 .....	40
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 2012 ME 94, 48 A.3d 207 .....	13
<i>State v. Hallowell</i> , 577 A.2d 778 (Me.1990) .....	19
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 2020 ME 43, 228 A.3d 1082.....	17
<i>State v. Hewey</i> , 622 A.2d 1151 (Me. 1993).....	20
<i>State v. King</i> , 330 A.2d 124 (Me. 1974).....	23, 33
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 1998 ME 83, 711 A.2d 119 .....	20
<i>State v. Lockhart</i> , 2003 ME 108, 830 A.2d 433 .....	42
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2018 ME 59, 184 A.3d 880 .....	22, 23, 32
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 2013 ME 92, 81 A.3d 360 .....	41, 42
<i>State v. McLain</i> , 2025 ME 87 .....	35, 38
<i>State v. McNaughton</i> , 2017 ME 173, 168 A.3d 807 .....	35
<i>State v. Murray-Burns</i> , 2023 ME 21, 290 A.3d 542.....	31
<i>State v. Nightingale</i> , 2012 ME 132, 58 A.3d 1057 .....	43
<i>State v. Philbrick</i> , 481 A.2d 488 (Me.1984).....	42
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 2010 ME 30, 991 A.2d 806 .....	15, 18

<i>State v. Shortsleeves</i> , 580 A.2d 145 (Me. 1990).....	16
<i>State v. Stanislaw II</i> , 2013 ME 43, 65 A.3d 1242 .....	17, 22
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2011 ME 74, 21 A.3d 1033 .....	27, 32, 33
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 2024 ME 24, 319 A.3d 430.....	26
<i>State v. Weddle II</i> , 2024 ME 26, 314 A.3d 234 .....	23, 24
<i>State v. Wiley</i> , 2013 ME 30, 61 A.3d 750.....	44
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2020 ME 128, 241 A.3d 835 <i>as revised</i> (Dec. 1, 2020).....	20, 28, 42, 44

## Statutes

17-A M.R.S. § 1501 .....	26
17-A M.R.S. § 152 .....	16, 25
17-A M.R.S. § 152-A.....	13, 16
17-A M.R.S. § 152-A (1)(D) .....	13
17-A M.R.S. § 1602 .....	17, 20
17-A M.R.S.A. § 152(4).....	24
CRIMES AND OFFENSES—AGGRAVATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, 2001	
Me. Legis. Serv. Ch. 413 (H.P. 867) (L.D. 1147) .....	25
